Community Development Department

Rezoning
Staff Report

Planning & Zoning Commission Public Hearing Date: December 14, 2020

Rezoning Case:
Property Owner(s):
Applicant(s):

Legal Description:
Location:

Area:

Comp Plan Designation:
Present Zoning and Use:

Proposed Use(s):

Request:

City Council Public Hearing Date: December 21, 2020

P20-321

Stephen A. Dunlap and Connie J. Dunlap

Trung Le and Sandy Pham

Tract 10A-1 Abstract 632 C N Pillot

North side of Holderrieth Road at 12118 Holderrieth Road (Exhibit
“A™)

5 acres

Corridor Commercial (Exhibit “B”)

Single-Family 20 Estate District (Exhibit “C”) / Single-family
residence (Exhibit “D”)

Commercial/Light Industrial (Exhibit “E”)

Rezone from the Single-Family 20 Estate District to the Light
Industrial District

Adjacent Zoning & Land Uses:

North: Agricultural District / Undeveloped

South: Outside City limits / Single family residence

West: Agricultural District / Undeveloped

East: Single-Family 20 Estate District / Single-family residence

BACKGROUND

In October 2020, City staff met with the applicants to discuss the development of a
manufacturing facility of the property.

ANALYSIS

The property is approximately 5 acres of land on Holderrieth Road. The applicant is requesting a
rezoning to the Light Industrial District for the development of a manufacturing facility, with
future retail strip in the front of the property. The property is currently zoned Single-Family 20
Estate District and has a single-family residence in the front area. Surrounding properties are
zoned Single-Family 20 Estate to the east, and Agricultural to the north and west. Properties on
the south side of Holderrieth Road are outside the City limits.
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This area of Holderrieth Road is mostly large-lot residential or undevloped. The City anticipates
this changing, especially with the Harris County expansion of Holderrieth Road in the future.

The property is designated as Corridor Commercial by the Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use
Map. This category is intended for “predominantly nonresidential uses along high-traffic,
regionally serving thoroughfares”. The Light Industrial District is not specifically listed as a
compatible zoning district in this category, however, it is likely this area will become industrial
due to the close proximity to major thoroughfares, the railroad and the existing business park.
The south side of Holderrieth Road is in the City’s ETJ and is designated as Business Park and
Industrial by the Future Land Use Map.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Property owners within 200 feet of the project site were mailed notification of this proposal on
November 23, 2020. A Notice of Public Hearing was published in the paper on November 25,
2020. Any public comment forms will be provided in the Planning & Zoning Commission and
City Council packets or during the public hearing.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the findings outlined in the analysis section of this staff report, City staff recommends
approval of Zoning Case P20-321.

1. The proposed rezoning is compatible with the anticipated future development of the area;
2. The proposed rezoning conforms to the Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Map.

EXHIBITS

Aerial Photo
Comprehensive Plan
Zoning Map

Site Photo

Rezoning Application

mooOwp
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Exhibit “A”
Aerial Photo
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Exhibit “B”
Comprehensive Plan

Corridor Commercial

Business Park and Industrial
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Exhibit “C”




Exhibit “D”
Site Photo
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Exhibit “E”
Rezoning Application

dotloop signature verification

RECEIVED (KC)

IUJ@Q!ZHEU 9:54:31 AM Revised: 4/13/2020
10/19/2020 P&Z #20-321
APPLICATION FOR RE-ZONING $450.00 PD

Community Development Department
Planning Division

APPLICATION SUBMITTAL: Applications will be conditionally accepted on the presumption
that the information, materials and signatures are complete and accurate. If the application is
incomplete or inaccurate, your project may be delayed until corrections or additions are received.

Applicant

Name: 1rung Le, Sandy Pham Title:

Mailing Address; 17614 Rosel Oaks Ln City: Tomball State: 1€Xas
Zip: 17377 Contact:

Phone: (832 326-5876 Fmail: trung.le@luc-tech.com

Owner

Name: STEPHEN A DUNLAP, CONNIE J DUNLAP T

Mailing Address: 116 FOREST WIND CIR City: MONTGOMERY g4 TX
Zip:77316 Conract:

Phone: { 281.830.1295 Erndils Steve@dunlapsupply.com

Engineer/Surveyor (if applicable)

Name; Title:,

Mailing Address: City: State;,
Zip: Contact:

Phone: ( ) Fax: ( ) Email;

Description of Proposed Project: Rezone 12118 Holderrieth Road

Physical Location of Property; 12118 Holderrieth Road, Tomball, TX 77375

|General Location — approximate distance to nearest existing street cornet|
Legal Description of Property: TR 10A-1 ABST 632 C N PILLOT

[Survey/ Abstract No. and Tracts; or platred Subdivision Name with Lots/Block]

Current Zoning District; SF-20-E, Single-Family Residential-20 district

Current Use of Property; Residential-Business

Proposed Zoning District: Commercial/Light Industrial

Proposed Use of Property: Commercial/Light Industrial

HCAD Idendfication Number;_0440580000212 Acreage: 4.99

City of Tomball, Texas 501 James Street, Tomball, Texas 77375 Phone: 281-290-1405 www.tomballtx.gov
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dotloop signature verification

Please note: A courtesy notification sign will be placed on the subject property during the public

hearing process and will be removed when the case has been processed.

Revised: 4/13/2020

This is to certify that the information on this form is COMPLETE, TRUE, and CORRECT
and the under signed is authorized to make this application. I understand that submitting
this application does not constitute approval, and incomplete applications will result in

delays and possible denial.

X Tw"gf’@ f/ 5‘% Phan 10/13/2020

Signature of Applicant v Date
Cheniz i B datiop verifiad

- i T it

Signature of Owner Date

City of Tomball, Texas 501 James Street, Tomball, Texas 77375 Phone: 281-290-1405

www.tomballtx.gov
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October 15, 2020

RE: Rezoning
12118 Holderrieth Rd
Tomball, TX 77375

Dear Sir or Ma’am,

As long-time residents of the city of Tomball, we have seen tremendous growth and
opportunity. We are requesting the rezoning of the above mentioned property from single
family residence to commercial use for the future home of our business, LUC Technologies, LLC.
LUC is a small business with less than 10 employees. We engineer, design, and manufacture
customized PEEK connectors. We plan for LUC to be on the back side of the property.
Additionally, in the future we would like to build a small retail strip in the front of the property
facing Holderrieith.

We believe these plans coincide with the city’s plans to commercialize this area and will bring
value to the area and its’ residents and hoping you agree with this assessment of Tomball’s
future.

Kind regards,

Trung Le, Sandra Pham
17614 Rosel Oaks Ln
Tomball, TX 77377
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HOTE: This survey is mode in eonjusction wil the
ek, CD3 Survaping Tasms,

217,830 SQ. FT.
5.00 ACRES

ONE S10EY
r BEE & FRAMD

o BE

POINT OF DETAIL
INNING (NOT TO SCALE)

12118 Holderrieth Rood

ing a tract of land situated in the C.N. Pillat Survey, Abstract No. 632, Harris County,
axaE, same baing o fract of land conveyed to Stephen A. Dunlap. and Connie J. Dunlap,
husbond and wife, by deed recorded in Instrument Number R164801, Official Public Reccords
ol Harris Counly, Texas, and being more particularly described by meles and bounds as
fellows:

BEGINNING ot a point for corner, said corner being a Southwest corner of that fract of
land conveyed to Frank Leor Denino and wife, Alma Ruth Denina, by deed recorced in
Instrument Murmber E712621, Official Public Records of Harris Counly, Texas, and being
aleng the Morth line of Heldarrleth Road (60 feet right—af-way), frem which a 5/8 inch
iron rod found besrs Morth 19 degrees 21 minutes 07 seconds West a distance of 17.80
faet for wiiness, and from which @ 5/8 Inch Iron rod found bears South 13 cegress 04
minutes 00 seconds West o distance of 4.1Z feel for winess;

THEMCE Seuth 79 degrees 15 minules 31 seconds West, along the Morth line of said
Holdarrieth Road, o distance of 226,16 feet to o point for comaer, said corner being o

th Read Properties, LLC, by desd
recorded in Instrument Number 20060124794, official Public Records of Harris Ccunty,

THENCE Morth 20 degress 30 utes 00 seconds West, alang an East line of sald
Holdarrieth Road Properties, LLC tract, o distonce of 634.20 feet to a 1,/2 inch iron red

feund for corner, soid corner being on “ell’ corner of soid Helderrieth Rood Properties, LLC
.Bn.“

THENCE Easi, aleng a Seuth line of said Holderristh Road Properties, LLC fract, a distence
of 525,78 feet to o 12 Inch iron rod found for corner. said corner being o Scutheast
eorner of said Holdarriath Rood Properties, LLC tract, and being alang o West line af eoid
Denina ftrach;

THENCE South 20 degrees 29 minufes 49 seconds Cost, along a West line of said Denina
troct, o distonce of 269.19 feet fo @ 1/2 inch iren red found for corner, sald corner
being an " corner of scid Denina froct;

THEMCE South 38 degrees 49 minufes 00 seconds Wes!, along a Morth of =aid Denina
tract, a distance of 231.30 feet to a point for comer, sald corner being o Morthwaest
corner of gaid Denina fracl, frem which a pos! found bears North 15 degrees 26 minutes
18 seccnds West a distance of B.64 feet for witness;

THENCE South 10 degrees 39 minufes 37 seconds Eost, along a West line of sald Denina
troct, o distance of S00.23 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 217,830 sguare
teet or 5.00 acres of land.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

The i gi i Lond Surveyor (Bryan Cennally) hereby ces
The Client, that, (a) this survey and the property description set forth hereon were prepored
from an actual on-the—ground survey: (b) such survey was conducled by the Surveyor, or
under his direction: (¢} all monuments shawn hereon actually existed on the daote of the
survay, and the lscafisn, size ard type of matariol fhereof ore correctly thown: Use of this
survey by any other parfies and/or for olher purposes sncll be ol User's own risk and ony
loss resulling from ofher use shall nol be the responsibilily of fhe undersigned. The plat
hargon i5 o correct and accurste representation of the property lines ond dimansions gre
as indicated; locetion and type of buildings are as shown; and EXCEFT AS SHOWN, all
revemaents are located within the boundories the distances indicated and there are no
visitle and apparent encroachments or orofrusions on the ground.

Execuled this Sth doy of November, 2020

B Cotusllly

Bryan Cofnally N
Rogistered Professional Land Surveyor Mo, 5513
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